

No. 10-05-00214-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
Tenth District of Texas
Sitting in Waco, Texas**

William J. Hix, Appellant,

v.

**William Carroll Robertson and
Lester Eugene Robertson, Appellees.**

**Appealed from the 52nd Judicial District Court
of Coryell County, Texas**

**Brief of Texas Rivers Protection Association,
Amicus Curiae**

**Kenneth L. Bennight, Jr.
State Bar No. 02160500
2914 Trailend Dr.
San Antonio, Texas 78209-3034
(210) 826-7071**

**Joe Riddell
State Bar No. 16886500
2409 Ridgeview St.
Austin, Texas 78704-2044
(512) 444-6076**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Amicus and Counsel.....	1
Table of Contents.....	2
Index of Authorities.....	3
Issues Presented.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	12
Introduction.....	12
Overview of Navigability Law.....	13
Issue 1. Ownership vs. Navigability Concepts.....	15
Issue 2. Controlling Law for Lakes.....	23
Issue 3. Judgment's Language re: Statutory Navigability of Lake.....	24
Issue 4. Robertson's Standing	25
Issue 5. Effect of Small Bill on Navigability.....	34
Issue 6. Timing of Navigability Determination.....	36
Issue 7. Sufficiency of Summary Judgment Evidence.....	38
Prayer.....	46
List of Appendices.....	47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adjudication of the Water Rights of the Upper Guadalupe Segment of the Guadalupe River Basin</i> , 642 S.W.2d 438, 446 (Tex. 1982)	21
<i>Adjudication of the Upper Guadalupe River Segment of the Guadalupe River Basin</i> , 625 S.W.2d 353, 361 (Tex. App.–San Antonio 1981) error granted, <i>aff'd</i> 642 S.W.2d 438.	38, 43
<i>American Liberty Oil Co. v. State</i> , 125 S.W.2d 1107, 1109 (Tex.Civ.App.–Texarkana, 1939, <i>ref n.r.e.</i>)	38
<i>Balli v. State</i> , 190 S.W.2d 71 (Tex. 1945).....	37
<i>Barrow v. Boyles</i> , 21 S.W.2d 716, 718 (Tex. Civ. App.–Galveston 1929), <i>aff'd</i> 61 S.W.2d 783 (1933).....	32
<i>Brainard v. State</i> , 12 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. 2000).....	37, 40, 41
<i>Chicago, R. I. & G. Ry. Co. v. Tarrant County Water Control & Improvement Dist. No. 1</i> , 73 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. 1934).....	43, 44
<i>Diversion Lake Club v. Heath</i> , 86 SW.2d 441 (Tex.. 1935).....	6, 8, 21, 23, 28, 37, 45
<i>Franks v. Krohn</i> , 164 S.W.2d 529, 532 (Tex.Civ.App.–Beaumont 1942, <i>writ ref'd</i>).....	32
<i>Harnett v. State</i> , 38 S.W.3d 650 (Tex.App.–Austin 2000, <i>pet. ref'd</i>).....	39
<i>Heard v. Town of Refugio</i> , 103 S.W.2d 728, 732 (Tex. 1937).....	22
<i>Horton v. Pace</i> , 9 Tex. 81, 84 (1852).....	16
<i>Landry v. Robison</i> , 219 S.W. 819 (Tex. 1920).....	32
<i>Mott v Boyd</i> , 286 S.W. 458 (Tex. 1926).....	40, 41
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 260 U.S. 606, 43 S.Ct. 221, 67 L.Ed. 428.....	40
<i>Orange Lumber Co. v. Thompson</i> , 126 S.W. 604 (Tex. Civ. App. 1910, <i>no writ</i>).....	28

<i>Port Acres Sportsman’s Club v. Mann</i> , 541 S.W.2d 847 (Tex. Civ. App.–Beaumont 1976, writ ref’d).....	21, 34, 36, 45
<i>Robinson v. Neeley</i> , 192 S.W.3d 904 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2006, no writ).....	25
<i>Schneider v. Lipscomb County National Bank</i> , 202 S.W.2d 832 (Tex. 1947).....	31
<i>Selkirk Island Corp. v. M.H. Standley</i> , 683 S.W.2d 793 (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi 1985, writ ref’d, n.r.e.).....	28
<i>Selman v. Wolfe</i> , 27 Tex. 68, 73 (1863).....	30
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 50 S.W.2d 1065 (Tex. 1932).....	17-20, 35, 42, 45
<i>State v. Brainard</i> , 968 S.W.2d 403 (Tex.App.–Amarillo 1998), aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 12 S.W.3d 6 (Tex.1999).....	40
<i>Strayhorn v. Jones</i> , 300 S.W.2d 623 (Tex. 1957).....	33
<i>Taylor Fishing Club v. Hammett</i> , 88 S.W.2d 127 (Tex. Civ. App.–Waco 1935, writ dismiss’d, w.o.j.).....	6, 8, 23, 24, 28
<i>Texas Assoc. of Business v. Texas Air Control Brd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	29
<i>Texas River Barges v. City of San Antonio</i> , 21 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. App.–San Antonio 2000, pet. den., reh. den.).....	28
<i>Texas Rivers Protection Association v. TNRCC and UGRA</i> , 910 S.W.2d 147 (Tex. App.–Austin 1995, writ dismiss’d)	1, 27
<i>Texas Workers’ Compensation Commission v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995).....	26, 27
Texas Constitution:	
Article I, Sec. 13.....	29
Article XVI, Sec. 59(a)	19, 25
Texas Statutes:	
Natural Resources Code § 11.077.....	9, 25, 30, 33

Natural Resources Code § 21.001(3).....	34, 38
Natural Resources Code § 21.012.....	16, 35
Natural Resources Code § 51.071.....	31
Natural Resources Code § 51.172(6).....	31
Natural Resources Code § 51.246.....	33
Art. 5302.....	20, 43
Art. 5420.....	31
Art. 5414a (aka, the "Small Bill").....	6, 9, 12, 13, 17-20, 31-36
Texas Rules of Evidence:	
Rule 201.....	42
Rule 701.....	39
Rule 702.....	39
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 166a(c).....	45
Other:	
Riddell, Joe, "Overview of Laws Regarding the Navigation of Texas Streams, With Selected References to Statutes, Cases, and Other Materials," Presented to the Texas Rivers Conservation Advisory Board of the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, April 18, 1997 [Citations and Statutes Updated to January 2004] (See Appendix A).....	13
